

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

JAMES G. LOWE, M.D.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BERNARD AUDET, RICHARD
LAVER, AND THE CREATIVE
FINANCIAL GROUP, LTD.,

Defendants-Respondents.

DOCKET NO. A-4093-23

On appeal from the Superior Court of
New, Law Division, Camden County,
Docket No. CAM-L-633-24

SAT BELOW:

Hon. Steven J. Polansky, P.J.S.C.

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT JAMES G. LOWE,
M.D.**

BROWN & CONNERY, LLP
360 Haddon Avenue
Westmont, New Jersey 08108
Phone: (856) 854-8900
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
James G. Lowe, M.D.*

Submitted:

On the brief:

Stephen J. DeFeo, Esq. (ID No. 032071985)

sdefeo@brownconnery.com

Kathleen E. Dohn, Esq. (ID No. 041312008)

kdohn@brownconnery.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

CONCISE STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....2

CONCISE PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

LEGAL STANDARD.....4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT’S
ORDERS AND REINSTATE THE PLAINTIFF’S CFA
CLAIMS (T18:11 to 19:18)5

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING DEFENDANTS,
INSURANCE PRODUCERS, ARE IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY
UNDER THE NEW JERSEY CONSUMER FRAUD ACT (T18:11 to
19:25).....7

A. The CFA Applies to Marketing, Sale and Procurement of
Insurance (T23:13 to 24:16; T28:21 to 29:4)7

B. The Judicially Created “Learned Professional” Exemption
To CFA Liability Does Not Apply to Insurance Producers
Or Other Semi-Professionals (T16:10 to 19:25).....8

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Baskin v. P.C. Richard & Son, LLC,
246 N.J. 157 (2021) 4

Dugan v. TGI Fridays, Inc.,
231 N.J. 24 (2017) 7

Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp.,
207 N.J. 557 (2011) 8

Lee v. Carter-Reed Co., LLC,
203 N.J. 496 (2010) 7

Lemelledo v. Benefit Mgmt. Corp. of Am.,
150 N.J. 255 (1997) 8, 10

Macedo v. Dello Russo,
178 N.J. 340 (2004) 11, 12

Manahawkin Convalescent v. O’Neill,
217 N.J. 99 (2014) 7

Plemmons v. Blue Chip Ins. Servs., Inc.,
387 N.J. Super. 551 (App. Div. 2006) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16

Serv. Armament Co. v. Hyland,
70 N.J. 550 (1976) 11

Shaw v. Shand,
460 N.J. Super. 592 (App. Div. 2019) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Univ. Cottage Club of Princeton N.J. Corp. v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.,
191 N.J. 28 (2007) 6

Williams-Hopkins v. Medwell, LLC,
No. A-0273-21, 2024 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 569
(App. Div. Apr. 5, 2024) 12

FEDERAL CASES

Plaza Bottle Shop, Inc. v. Al Torstrick Ins. Agency,
712 S.W.2d 349(Ky. Ct. App. 1986) 11

U.S. CODES

N.J.A.C. 11:17-3.4..... 14

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 17:22A-26 to -48 13
N.J.S.A. 17:22A-32 14
N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 to -210..... 1

RULES

R. 4:6-2(e)..... 3, 4
R. 1:36-3..... 12
